
BUDGET ESTIMATES 

. 
EXPENDITURE ON DEFENCE SERVICES 

.. 
(ARMY, AIR FORCES AND ROYAL INDIAN NAVY) · 

FOR THE YEAR 

1941-42 

AND OF 

CONNECTED RECEIPTS 



SUMMARY OF ESTIMATES BY MAJ'OR BEADS. 
A.ceounta, 1080·40. Budget Estlmate,1040-41. Reviled Estlmate,11140·41. Budget Estimate, 1041-42. 

fiB JlF:FENC'E 

GrOM 
expend!· 

ture. 

~-

Recelpta. 
Net 

expend!· 
ture. 

RB. IU. 

GrON 
e:rftendl· 

ure. 

RB. 

Net 
Recelpta. e:rftendl· 

ure. 

~- RB. 

Groea Net Grose Net 
e:rpendl· Recelpta. e:rpendl· e:rru:e~· Recelpta. e:rpcndl· 

ture. ture. ture. 

RB. RB. ~- RB. RB, Re. 

XLVII IIF:RVICEB­
EFFECTJVE. 41,611,",121 0,28,488 41,47,16,1188 46,86,81,000 45,85,81,000 118,07,20,000 811,97,000 68,110,28,000 76,71,16,000 75,71,15,000 

fiO JlRFENCE 
XLVITT BERVICl"B- 000 '17 000 liON·EFFECTJVE. 8,60,98,601 68,28,160 ~~ 8,61,14, 44, , 8,16,87,000 8,86,88,000 44,06,000 8,U,87,000 8,85,61,000 44,14,000 8,U,87,000 

TOTAL • &0,211,42,722 72,111,588 49,118,91,184 68,96,95,000 44,'17,000 68,52,18,000 72,88,58,000 81,08,000 72,01,60,000 84,66,66,000 U,U,OOO 84,12,52,000 

.... 



SUMMARY OF ESTIMATES UNDER M.AlOR BEAD 58/XLVII -DEFENCE SERVICES-EFFECTIVE. 
Accounts, 1939·40. Budget Estimate, 1940·&1. Revised Estlmate,1940·U. Budget Estlmate,1941·411. 

Grooa 
expend!· 

ture. 

B.a. 

JUJN BEAD1.­
NOB.MAL COST 
OF DBFENCE 
SERVICEs-El!'· 
FECTIVE , 88,76,88,000 

:MAIN B,EJ.D 2.­
LUMP PROVI• 
BION FOR IN· 
CREARB IN 
l'RlCES, ETO. , 1,18,95,1187 

:MAIN BEAD 8/III 
WAR MEA• 
BURES CHARGE• 
ABLE TO INDIAN 
BBVENUES , 8,60,811,1184 

• 61,118, .. ,121 

Net Gross 
Receipts. expend!· expend!· 

ture. ture. 

B.s. :as. B.s. 

86,76,68,000 86,76,68,000 
I 

1,18,95,1187 11,00,00,000 

9,28,488 8,111,67,096 6;&9,18,000 

9,28,488 4~~ 46,86,81,000 

Net Grosa Net Gros• Net 
Recelp~ expend!· expend!· Receipts. expend!· expend!· Receipts. expend!• 

ture. ture. ture. ture. ture. 

B.s. B.a. B.a. R'. 

(II) 
86, 76,6~,000 86, '1'6,68,000 

(II) 
2,00,00,000 11,1111, '1'8,000 

B.a. :as. 

(a) 
86,'16,68,000 86,76,68,000 

(II) 
11,112,78,000 8,54,88,000 

B.s. B.a. 

(II) 
86,'1'6,68,000 

6,59,18,000 24,67,79,000 . 86,97,000 24_90,82,000 86,89,64,000-=-- 86,89,64,000 

46,86,81,000 68,97,20,000 86,97,000 68,60,28,000 76,71,111,000- 76,71,111,000 

(11) Lump sum provision of which no detalla are given. 



DEFENCE EEHVICES ESTIMATES FOR THE YEAR 1941-42 3 

MAIN HEAD 3.-WAR MEASURES 
CHARGEABLE TO INDIAN 
REVENUES.· 

SUB-HEAD A.-CERTAIN MEA­
SURES OF MILITARY DE-

Accounts, 
.1939-.{0. 

Rs. 

Budget 
Estimate, 
1940-41. 

Rs. 

Revised 
Estimate, 
1940-41. 

Rs. 

· Budget 
Estimate, 
1941-42 • 

Rs. 

FENCE 48,32,948 1,29,07.000 3,21i.50,000 8,!.1,00,000 

SUB-HEAD B.-CERTAIN MEA-
SURES CONNECTED WITH 
AIR DEFENCE 

SUB-HEAD .C.-cERTAIN MEA­
SURES CONNECTED WITH 
LOCAL NAVAL DEFENCE 

SUB-HEAD D.-STORES . · 

SUB.HEAD E.-WO:R:K.S • 

SUB-HEAD F.-MISCELLANEOVS 

SUB-HEAD G.-W AZIRISTAN 

SUB-HEAD H.-PAYMENT TO 
HIS MAJESTY'S GOVERN-
MENT ON ACCOUNT OF 
EXTRA COST OF EX-

2,82,944 

29,92,436 

99,36,496 

U,'16,716 

27,17,432 

41,95,454 

TERNAL DEFENCE TROOPS . l,OO,OO;ooo 
SUB-HEAD I.-EXPENDITURE IN 

ENGLAND . . • 51,005 
SUB.HEAD J.-EXCHANGE • . 103 
SUB-HEAD K.-PLANT AND MA-

CHINERY FOR MANUFACTURE 

11,31,000. 1,17,30,000 1,50,20,000 

59,70,00.0 1,39,25,000 . 2,99,70,.000 

1,67,8o,ooo 10,I0,46,ooo 12,47,B~.ooo 

73,49,000 4,'59,00,000 5,"7'6;00,000 

1,97,81,000 2,82,37,000 4,51,12,000 

·2o,oo,ooo 35,00,000 

72,43,000 60,57,000 
13,000 

26,35,000 3,68,000 

TOTAL M..uN HEAD 3 • 3,60,85,534 6,59,18,000 24,67, 79,000 35,39,64,000 
---r--



4 .I:EFENCE SERVICES ESTIMATES FOR THE YEAR 1941-42. 

Budget Revised Budget 
Accounts. Estimate, Estimate, Estimate, 
1939-40. 1940-41. 1940-41. 1941-42. 

Ra. Ra. Ra. Ra. 

RECEIPTS. 

MAIN HEAD ID-WAR MEA· 
SURES CHARGEABLE TO 
INDIAN REVENUES. 

SUB-HEAD A-WAR· CONTRmu. 
TIONS . 9,21,938 36,93,000 

SUB-HEAD B-RECEIPTS IN INDIA 15 

SUB-HEAD C-RECEIPTS IN ENG-
LAND 6,451 4,000 

SUB-HEAD D-EXCHANGE 34 

. ToT.a.r. JUIN sBA.D m 9,28,438 36,97,000 



DEFENCE SERVICES fsTIMATES FOR THE YEAR 1941-42. 5 

MAJOR-HEAD 59.-DEFENCE SER· 
VICES--NON-EFFECTIVE. 

EXPENDITURE.-
MAIN HEAD I.-ARMY. 

MINoa HEAD {a) REWABDS I'OB MILI· 
TABY SEBVIOES. 

Detailed heads :-
(1) Payments in connection with 

Victoria Cross, Military Cross, 
Order of British India, In­
dian Order of Merit, etc. 

(2) Annuities and gratuities 
(3) Jangi-Inams • • 
{4) Decorations and Medals 

TOTAL IIUNOB BEAD (a) 

MINOB HEAD {b) PENSIONS. 
Detailed heads :-

(1) Pensions and Gratuities to 
Europeans and their families 

(2) Pensions and Gratuities to In­
dians and their families 

(3) Miscellaneous 
(4) Equated payments of Com­

muted or Capitalised value of 
pensions under Civil Service 
Regulations • • • 

(5) Equated payments of Com­
muted or Capitalised value of 
pensions under Military Regu-
lations • • . . 

( 6) Allowances to officers on Special 
Unemployed list ·• • 

TOTAL MINOB BEAD (b) 

MlNOB HEAD (c)-ENGLAND. 
Detailed heads :-

(1) Payments to War Office for 
retired pay, etc., of British,. 

Accounts, 
1939-40. 

Rs. 

18,32,761 

Budget 
Estimate, 

1940-41. 
Rs. 

5,62,000• 
32,000 

9,52,000 
23,000 

Revised 
Estimate, 
1940-41 •. 

·Rs. 1 

15,69,000 • 15,58,000 

22,78,000 

3,07,73,000 
4,80,000 

13,11,000 

10,59,000 

30,000 

Budget 
Estimate, 
1941-42-

Rs. 

5,65,000 
30,000 

9,73,000 
2,07,000 

17,75,000 

22,86,000 

. 3.12,21,000 
5,58,000 

13,74,000 

10,62.000 

25.000 

3,63,89,825 3,59,31,000 3,66,39,000 3,65,26,000 

Forces for service in India • 1,66,72,000 2,19,56,000 
(2) Pensions and gratuities to Euro-

peans and their families • 3,33,84,000 2,97,54,000 
Deduct-Chargeable against 

Civil Departments • • -33,60,000 -31,20,000 
(3) Pensions and gratuities to In-

dians and their families 22,000 23,000 
( 4) Indian Military Service Family 

Pensions • • • , 
(5) Miscellaneous Military deco­

rations and medals, medical 
treatment of retired Officers, 
etc. • 91,000 94,000 

(6) Allowances to Officers on 
Special Unemployed List 4,72,000 3,20,000 

TOTAL IIIINOB BEAD (c) England 4,75,70,209 4,72,81,000 4,91,32,000 4,90,27,000 

~IINoB HEAD (d) ExcHANGE 1,89,158 85,000 

TOTAL B:UENDITmlB, liLUN BEAD 1 &,59,81,953 8,47,81,000 8,74,14,000 8,73,28,000 



6 I>E.F.ENCE SERVICES ESTIMATES FOR~THE YEAR 1941-42. 

MAIN HEAD 2.-AIR FORCES. 
MINoa liEA.Ds-

(11) RBWABDS J'Oa M:ILrrABY SERVICES 
(b) PENSIONS , , 
(c) ENGLAND-, 

Detailed heads :-
(1) Payment to Air Ministry for 

retired pay of R. A. F. Bri­
tish personnel for service in 
India • • ·• • 

(!) Pensions 

T~.u.l!llntoa Btill (c) 

(d) ExcHANGE 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE MAIN HEAD 2 

MAIN READ 3.-ROYAL INDIAJii 
NAVY. 

MINoa HEAD (11)-INDa. 
Detailed Heads :-

1(1) l'ensions • 
(2) Pensions paid under Admiralty 

scheme • • • • 
.(3) Awards from civil compas­

sionate fund to civilians paid 
from Defence Estimates 

~4) Equated payments of Com­
m.uted or ·Capitalised value 
~f pensions under CiYil rules 

(5). Equated payments of Com. 
muted or Capitalised value 
of pensions under Military 
J"U].es • • • • • 

(6) Fractional differences 

TOTAL MINoa HEAD (11) • 

MINoa HEAD (b)-ENGLAND. 

Detailed heads :-
(1).,.R. I. N. retired pay and mis­

cellaneous pensions • •. 
Deduct-Chargeable a,gainst 

Civil Departments 

Accounts. · 
1939-40. 

Rs. 

288 
14,253 

62.,409 

123 

77,073 

1,81,296 

7,55,187 

3,0112 

9,39,575 

Budget 
Estimate, 
1940-41. 

.Rs. 

1,000 
15,000 

2,94,000 
9,000 

3.03,000 

3,1.9,000 

1,17,050 

3.000 

1,540 

27,150 

.Z6,260 

1,75,000 

9,39,000 

-1,00,000 

8,39,000 

lO,U,OOO 

Revised 
Estimate, 
1940-41. 

.Rs. 

111.600 

3,05,000 

1,000 

3,22,000 

1,73,000 

7,23,000 

1,000 

8,.97.000 

Budget. 
Estimate, 
1941-42. 

Rs. 

1,000 
Ji,OOO 

2,96,000 
7,000 

3,03,000 

3,19,000 

1,17,050 

3,000 

1,540 

27,150 

24,260 

1,73,000 

8,39,000 

-1,08,000 

7,31,000 ToTAL MINoa HEAD (b) • 

·MINOB liB.AD (c) ExcBANGB 

ToTAL EXPBNDITUU: MAIN liEAD 3 

TOTAL Exn:NDITUBB 'M.uOB HBAD 59 8,69,t8,601 8,61,14,008 8,86,33,000 S.85,6l,DOO 



DEFENCE SERVICES ESTIMATES FOR THE YEAR 1941-42. 

MAJOR HEAD XLVIII.-DEFENCE 
SERVICES, NON-EFFECTIVE. 

RECEIPTS. 
MAIN HEAD I.-ARMY. 

MmoB IIEADs-
_(a) Rewards for Military Services 

(b) Pensions • 
(c) England-

Detailed heads :-
( 1) Recoveries from Imperial Gov­

ernment in respect of over­
seas service, Indian troops :-

War Office for retired pay, etc. 

Other Pensionary contributions 
(2) Recoveries from Civil Reve­

nues, etc. in respect of pen­
sions charged to " Army " 
in previous years • • 

(3) Refund of short service gra-
tuities • • • • 

(4) Hospital stoppages of retired 
Officers and miscellaneous 
receipts 

TOTAL 'MINOB HEAD (c) 

(d) Exchange. 

TOTAL MA.IN HEAD I 

MAIN HEAD II.-AIR FORCES. 
MnloB HEAD (a)-INDIA.. 

Detailed heads :-
(1) Fractional differences 
(2) Decorations and medals 

ToTAL 'MINOB HEAD (a) -. 

'MINOB HEAD (b)-ENGLAND. 
Miscellaneous Receipts 

'MINOB HEAD (c) EXCHANGE 

ToTAL MAIN HEAD n . 
MAIN HEAD ID.-ROYAL INDIAN 

NAVY. 
'MINoB HEAD (a)-INDIA.. 

Recoveries on account of pensions 
MINoR HEAD (b)-ENGLAND. 

Miscellaneous • • 
'MINOR HEAD (c) ExcJUNGB 

Budget 
Accounts, Estimate, 
1939-40. 1940-41. 

Rs. Rs. 

46,14,130 

17,02,362 

3,000 
8,72,000 

34,14,000 
72,000 

80,000 

1,000 

32,000 

35,99,000 

44,74,000 

3,000 

TOTAL MAIN HEAD III 6,658 3,000 

TOTAL RECEIPTS-'MA.JOB HEAD XL VIII 63,2lt,l50 44,77,000 

GIPD-915 Armyii-N-24-2-41-500. 

Revised 
Estimate, 
1940-41. 

Rs. 

8,44,000 

36,42,000 

6,000 

44,92,000 

4,000 

4,000 

44,96,000 

Budget 
Estimate, 
1941-42. 

Rs. 

7 

4,000 
8,46,000 

33,72,000 
26,000 

80,000 

14,000 

68,000 

35,60,000 

44,10,000 

I 

4,000 

4,000 

44,14,000 


